Doc#. 1921046160 Fee: \$98.00

Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 07/29/2019 10:30 AM Pg: 1 of 8

This Document Prepared By:
CORLISS ELAINE JAMES
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMAKK PR
MIAMISBURG, ON 45242
(888) 224-4702

When Recorded Mail To: PNC BANK, N.A. P.O. BOX 8800 DAYTON, OH 45401

RE: HAPUNIK MOD REC SVC Tax/Parcel #: 09-14-308-016-1119

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Line Amount: \$60,000.00 Modified Principal Balance: \$54,613.19 Interest Bearing Principal Balance: \$54,613.19

Deferred Principal Balance: \$0.00 Capitalized Amount: \$300.92

MODIFICATION OF OPEN-END MORTGAGE AND CHANGE IN TERMS AGREEMENT

This Modification of Open-End Mortgage and Change in Terms Agreement (this "Agreement") is dated as of MAY 31, 2019, between Names MARCIN HAPUNIK, MALGORZATA HAPUNIK (individually and collectively, the "Borrower") with an address of 8936 N PARKSIDE AVE #31, DES PLAINES, IL LINOIS 60016 and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY BANK, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MID AMERICA BANK, FSB.

(the "Lender") with an address of 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, for itself, its successors and/or assigns, (the "Lender") amends and supplements:

****6311

- (1) the Home Equity Line of Credit Agreement (the "Line of Credit Agreement") dated JANUARY 9, 2006 which established a home equity line of credit with Lender or Lender's predecessor in interest, and
- (2) the Open-End Mortgage (Security Instrument), bearing the same date as and securing, the Line of Credit Agreement recorded on FEBRUARY 10, 2006 for INSTRUMENT NO. 0604104049 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS covering real property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the (the "Property"), and described as follows: 8936 N PARKSIDE AVE #31, DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60016

THE LAND PEFERRED TO IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, CITY OF DES PLAINES, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

SEE EXHIBIT A

The Line of Credit Agreem at and Security Instrument together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Line Downsents". The indebtedness created under the Line of Credit Agreement and secured by the Security Instrument is referred to as the "Line". The Borrower and Lender are sometimes collectively referred to as the "Parties" and each as "Party". Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein have the meaning given to them in the Line Documents.

Borrower has requested and Lender has agreed to modify certain terms of the Line of Credit Agreement and Security Instrument, as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Line Maturity Date</u>. The Maturity Date of the Line is now JUNE 24, 2028, which may have been extended beyond the original maturity date of the Line Docume vis.
- 2. The modified principal balance of the Line is \$54,613.19 which include, all amounts and arrearages that are past due and consists of (a) the unpaid principal of credit advances to ce to Borrower under the Line, including any fixed rate advances, plus (b) unpaid and deferred interest, https://charges, fees, escrow and corporate advances and other costs (collectively (a), (b), the "Unpaid Amounts"), less (c) any amounts paid to Lender but not previously credited to the Line. Part of the modified principal bylance may be deferred and will not be interest-bearing. Any such deferred principal amounts will be pay of when the final payment is due. If applicable, the deferred principal balance is \$0.00. Borrower understands and agrees that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts that are not deferred to the modified principal balance, the Unpaid Amounts, including unpaid interest and finance charges, will accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. Interest at the rate of 4.1700% will begin to accrue on the Interest-bearing principal balance as of JUNE 28, 2019, and the first new monthly payment on the Line will be due on JULY 24, 2019. The interest-bearing principal balance is the modified principal balance less the deferred principal balance, if any.
- 3. The interest rate and monthly payments applicable under this Agreement may be higher than the interest rate and payment provided in the Line of Credit Agreement.

- 4. Borrower has requested that Lender cancel all Fixed Rate Lock Advances and Fixed Rate Parts that Borrower may have obtained and consolidate their outstanding balances into the modified principal balance as stated in Section 2 above. The interest rate applicable under this Agreement may be higher than the interest rates that would have applied to the Fixed Rate Lock Advances and Fixed Rate Parts under the Line of Credit Agreement.
- 5. As of the date of this Agreement, Borrower's ability to obtain loans or Advances under the Line of Credit Agreement was either (i) permanently terminated due to, among other reasons, the end of the draw period or payment delinquency; or (ii) temporarily suspended due to a significant decline in the value of the Property; or (iii) temporarily suspended due to a material change in financial circumstances and a belief that Borrower is unable to meet the Agreement's repayment requirements as well as for any reason previously communicated to the Borrower. If Borrower's credit privileges were temporarily suspended, Lorower can request reinstatement as provided in Section 10.
- 6. The payment schedule for the modified Line, including interest rate and payment, is shown below.

Months	Interest Reap or Annum	Monthly Principal and Interest	Number of Monthly Payments	
1-108	4.1700%	\$607.36	108	

- 7. The final payment due on the Maturity Jat: will be an amount equal to (a) the unpaid interest-bearing principal balance, plus (b) all accrued and ur, and interest on the interest-bearing principal balance, plus (c) the deferred principal balance, if any, plus (d) all one, amounts owed under this Agreement.
- 8. If, prior to the date of this Agreement Borrower las received or is awaiting a discharge of personal liability for the Line in a Bankruptcy proceeding and one not reaffirmed the debt, by voluntarily entering into this Agreement, the Borrower is not re-emblishing any personal liability for the underlying debt, and any payments under this Agreement vil be voluntarily made.
- 9. Borrower will be in default if Borrower does not comply with the turns of the Line Documents as modified by this Agreement. On the Maturity Date, Borrower will pay all amounts owed in full. In the event of a default under the Line Documents, interest will accrue on the entire unpaid principal balance of the Line, including after acceleration, at the interest rate set forth in Section 2.
- 10. If Borrower's ability to obtain loans or Advances under the Line of Credit Agreement was temporarily suspended before the date of this Agreement, during the Line of Credit Agreement's draw period, Borrower can make a written request for reinstatement of credit privileges. provided in the notification of the suspension due to material change in financial circumstances and, if applicable, any other notification of suspension in effect on the date of this Agreement. If Borrower's credit privileges are reinstated, Borrower agrees that this Agreement will be cancelled as of the date that credit privileges are restored. Thereafter, the interest rate and payment terms of the Line of Credit Agreement will be in full force and effect for the remainder of the draw period and any repayment period.
- 11. If Borrower purchased credit insurance or the Line of Credit Protection Plan under the Line of Credit Agreement, such credit insurance or Line of Credit Protection Plan will be cancelled as of the date the Line is modified.

12. Borrower understands and agrees to the following:

- a) All persons who signed the Line Documents or their authorized representatives must sign this Agreement unless such person is deceased; such person is divorced and no longer has an interest in the Property due to a divorce decree or other property settlement; or Lender has waived this requirement. A Borrower is not released from the obligation to repay the Line by not signing this Agreement.
- b) Any person who signs this Agreement but did not sign the Line of Credit Agreement is not personally colin sted to repay the Line secured by the Security Instrument as modified by this Agreement.
- c) This / gr ement will supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, workout plan or notice of payment of force placed insurance or taxes the borrower has previously received. THIS AGREEMIN'S REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BL CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ON ALAGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.
- d) Except as modified by the Agreement, Borrower will comply with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Line Docv neats.
- e) Except as expressly modified by the Agreement, the Line Documents are duly valid and binding, enforceable in accordance with their error and are hereby ratified and reaffirmed.
- f) Nothing in this Agreement will be understood or construed as a satisfaction or release, in whole or in part, of the obligations in the Line Documents or as a satisfaction or release of the Security Instrument, in whole or in part. As of the Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provisions of the Line Documents, if all or any part of the Property of the property interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may at its option require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if applicable law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is abovered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.
- g) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, web-diag recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender in writing.
- h) Borrower will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsements(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreements(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the Line as modified is in required lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstances and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsements(s), title insurance products(s) and/or subordination agreements(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Effective Date and this Agreement will be null and void.

- i) Borrower will execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either: (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after the Effective Date. Borrower understands that a corrected Agreement will be provided to Borrower and, upon execution, the corrected Agreement will supersede this Agreement. If Borrower elects not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Line Documents will continue in full force and effect and such terms will not be modified.
- j) If any document, including the Security Instrument, related to this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misplaced, inaccurately reflects the true terms and conditions of the Line as modified, or is otherwise muscing, Borrower will comply with the Lender's request to acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender's many documentation the Lender deems necessary (all such documents are the "Documents"). Borrower grees to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after Borrower receives the Lender's written termest for such replacement.
- k) Lender will coiler. and record personal information, including, but not limited to, Borrower's name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history and information about account balances and activity. In addition, Borrower understands and consents to the disclosure of Borrower's personal information to any insurer that insures this Line or any investor, guarantor or servicer that owns, guarantees, insures or services this Line and any other loan secured by the Property.
- 1) Important Information about phone Ais, texts, prerecorded and email messages: If, at any time, Borrower provides to Lender, its affiliates or designees contact numbers that are wireless telephone number(s) including, but not limited to, cill of VoIP numbers, Borrower consents to Lender, its affiliates and designees using an automated dialog system to call or text Borrower, or to send prerecorded messages to Borrower, in order to service, and collect on, any personal account(s) and business account(s) (for which Borrower is an authorized signer or designated contact person) with Lender and/or its affiliates, but not to market to Borrower for any type of phone call with Lender, its affiliates or designees, Borrower consents that the call may be monitored or recorded for quality control and training purposes. By providing an email address, Borrower consents to receive electronic mail from Lender, its affiliates and designees.
- m) Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information Borrower has provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement are true, complete and correct.

In Witness Whereof, Borrowers have executed this Modification of Open-	End Mortgage and Change in Terms
Agreement.//	20 14.10
Jan Hayll	<u> 36/4/14</u>
BOTTOWER MARCIN HAPUNIK	Date / 1/4/19
Bortower: MALGORZATA HAPUNIK	Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgmer	nts]
BORROV CL ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of ILLIPOIS	
County of COOK	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on	(date) by
MARCIN HAPUNIK, MALGORZATA HAPUNIK (name/s of person/s	acknowledged).
<u>behadlis</u>	
Notary Public	
(Seal) Printed Name: EVE PRZADKA	EWA PRZADKA
My Commission expires	"OFFICIAL SEAL" My Commission Expires
	December 23, 2021
	(Op)
	T.6
	15.
	Co
	CV

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY BANK, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MID AMERICA BANK, FSB.

_ allin Kerrall			6/20/19	g.
By EILEEN BURRALL	(print name)			Date
Mortgage Officer [Snace Belov	(title) w This Line for Ac	knowledgments]		
State of WO	1 110 2 110 101 1 1	,	-	
County of MONTGOINENG		6/201	110	
The foregoing instrument was removeledge	ed before me this	6/00/	/9	
(date) by EILEEN BURRALL,	MORTGAGE	OFFICER of	PNC BANK,	NATIONA
ASSOCIATION, a national association, or	behalf of the nati	onal association		
Elain M Rubl. Notary Public Printed Name: Elaine M Rub My commission expires: /- 2-26	023	E OF OT	Elaine M Ruble, Not In and for the State My Commission Expi	of Ohio ires Jan. 2, 2023
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATIO 3232 NEWMARK DR MIAMISBURG, OH 45342	N		O A S C	

1921046160 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION Exhibit "A"

TAX ID# 09-14-308-016-1119

JUNIT B-312 IN BALLARD POINT CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 14, AND PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE THE CO.

TO DO COOK COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 25261198, AND FILED AS LR 3133750, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TAX ID: 09-14-308-016-1119.